demonstrate causation. 

iii. During any consecutive twelve-month period of Inter-Island Feeder Carrier 
operation ending on the last day of any calendar month following the 
effective date of this Agreement, the Company will not operate fewer than 
twenty-nine thousand (29,000) hours of Inter-Island turbojet block hours 
measured over the same period. 

e. The Company shall not be required to apply this Agreement to Flight 
Attendants employed by a Feeder Carrier, and the Association shall make no 
argument to or in any forum that application of this Agreement to the Feeder

[...]

more than one (1) Company-paid move in an eighteen (18) months period unless 
the additional move(s) in said eighteen (18) months period are a result of 
circumstance(s) set forth in Paragraphs A.1.-7. of this Section.  

1. Actual Expenses: 

a. Actual moving expenses for household goods and effects up to a maximum of 
one thousand five hundred (1,500) cubic feet or fifteen thousand (15,000) 

pounds, if substantiated by properly receipted bills, for shipping, insurance for 
declared value, drayage, packing and unpacking, indicating the number of 
cubic feet of household goods or effects being handled. The Company may, 
at its option, prescribe or control the shipment from the time of packing at the

[...]

a. Flight Attendants transferring to a domicile shall be allowed adequate travel 
time. 

b. Flight Attendants shall be permitted to drive their personal automobile(s) to 
their new domicile and shall be allowed one (1) day of travel time for each 
three hundred seventy-five (375) statute miles or any fraction thereof which 
exceeds twenty-five (25) statute miles for the most direct AAA mileage 
between the Flight Attendant's former residence and her/his new residence. 
Such travel days shall be determined by mutual agreement between the

[...]

credited as close to the maximum as possible. 

b. Flight Attendant Option to Extend Monthly Maximum (PBS) 

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph B.1.a. above, a Flight 
Attendant shall have the option of extending her/his monthly maximum 
credited hours to one hundred five (105) hours.  

(2) The Company may designate any month as an “increased flying month” 
no more than six (6) months each calendar year in each domicile, 
provided there are no Flight Attendants on furlough prior to or as a result 
of an “increased flying month”.

[...]

(3) The Company shall notify the MEC President in writing of its intention to 
designate a specific month as an “increased flying month” no later than 
the first of the month prior to said designated month. Once designated, an 
“increased flying month” may not revert to a one hundred five (105) hour 
month except by mutual consent between the Company and the MEC 
President.  

c. Flight Attendant Option to Exceed Monthly Maximums (Pick-Ups) 
Any Flight Attendant may voluntarily exceed one hundred five/one hundred 
ten (105/110) credited hours by picking up additional flying from Company 
Open Time and/or from another Flight Attendant. Such Flight Attendant shall 
be ineligible to receive the compensation provisions of Section 7.G. (double 
pay) for any hours over one hundred five/one hundred ten (105/110) and 
she/he shall be required to maintain her/his minimum days off in accordance 
with Section 7.H.1. Further, such Flight Attendant shall not be eligible for the 

trip(s) dropping provisions in Subsection 3 below, and will be expected to 
remain available to complete all such flying.

[...]

month”. Such Flight Attendant shall have the option of flying out her/his 
trip sequence, with the applicable compensation provisions of Section 
7.G. (double pay), or being removed from the trip sequence.  

(b) If such Flight Attendant’s line exceeds one hundred two (102) 
scheduled credit hours in any month that the Company has not 
designated as an “increased flying month,” or one hundred seven (107) 
scheduled credit hours in a designated “increased flying month,” 
she/he shall be required to absorb the first three (3) hours of “line 
growth” before she/he will be entitled to exercise the option of being 
removed from a trip(s). All hours in excess of one hundred five / one